
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
 

13 October 2017 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 23 October 2017 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 
(circulated separately). 
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE  
 

 There is nothing to report. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13  
 

Public Document Pack



6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
asking Members to note the current strategic risks facing the Council.   
 

9.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Annual 
Report. 
 

10.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Internal 
Audit Progress Report and to approve amendments to the Audit Plan. 
 

11.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 59 - 82) 
 

 Report of Ernst & Young providing a summary of the findings from the 2016/17 
audit of the Council. 
 

12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 Report of Ernst & Young asking Members to note the Local Government Audit 
Committee Briefing.   
 

13.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 15 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 

 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



 
PART II 

 

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  

 
Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton 
H.Bower 
G.Michaelides 
 

H.Quenet 
S.Roberts 
K.Thorpe 
 

 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Service Unit on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 8 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Bernard Sarson 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23TH OCTOBER 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the 
Council, as determined by Executive Board.  These risks have been reviewed at 
the performance clinic in August 2017 and reflect the assessments in place for the 
half year April to October 2017.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members  are asked to: 

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register, and particularly: 

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register, which was developed following an 
Executive Board workshop in January 2017.  Each strategic risk has ownership by 
an Executive Director and an Executive Member.  The strategic risk register has 
been fully reviewed by Executive Board and is a new register which reflects the 
integration of the Housing Trust and other organisational changes.  As many of the 
risks have changed since previous iterations, there are no previous half year 
assessments, just the current half year score. 

3.2 Appendix B shows the top operational risks, which now include those from the 
Housing Service. 

3.3 The implementation of the new ‘Clearview’ project management, performance and 
risk system is progressing and the implementation team have received training.  
Further training for managers is imminent and the development of the risk module 
will commence in October. 

3.4 The implementation of Clearview presents the opportunity for a full review of risk 
registers, and the intention is to review and revise operational risk registers, 
stripping out any expired risks.  We will also be changing the way our risks are 
scored, so Members will see a very different range of scores once this is 
introduced.  We currently use a straight multiple of impact x likelihood, meaning 
that a score will range from 1 to 25.  This presents a practical problem, in that it 
does not enable any weighting to be given to impact.  For example: 

 A paper cut is highl
[...]
n the performance of the 
Service, our main performance indicator relating to the number of audit 
days delivered to clients was achieved  
 
With the current financial climate in Local Government forcing clients to 
consider their investment in assurance work, there is a need for the 
Service to ensure that it continues to provide its services in the most cost 
effective manner. This has meant that the Service will undergo a 
restructure in 2017/18 however the Service will continue to deliver high 
quality audit services to its clients.   

I am very proud of the work of the team and delighted to be able to share 
some of the highlights of our working year in this report. 

 

Terry Barnett 

Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service 

July 2017 

 

 

Terry Barnett 

Head of Assurance for the 

Shared Internal Audit 

Service 

Page 33



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 2 

Levels of Delivery 
Whilst the Service faced some challenges during the year arising from 
multiple staff sickness absences and vacancies held over in lieu of a 
planned service restructure; it was able to meet its target of delivering 95% 
of days commissioned by clients.  This is a testament to the hard work of 
the SIAS Team. 
 
Despite the challenges referred to above, the Service was also able to 
deliver 86% of its audit review to draft report stage by the close of the year 
and through the prioritisation of outstanding work in the final quarter 
ensured that this did not impact on the integrity of the assurance opinions 
given to clients.  

Figure 1: Percentage of audits days delivered 

 

Figure 2: Percentage of audits to draft stage 

Good 
performance 
despite resilience 
challenges… 

Page 34



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 3 

Shared Learning - The Power of Partnership 
It has long been part of the vision of our Board that the service acts to 
facilitate the sharing of learning across its partners. A shared le
[...]
, professional judgement and intellectual curiosity or about our 
skills, performance, systems, culture and restructure. 

 

Our quarterly shared 
learning papers are 
now a regular feature at 
management boards, 
governance groups and 
team meetings across 
our partners  

Page 35



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 4 

Developing our Processes 
With the SIAS trading model centred on the delivery of billable days by a 
large team of in house staff, the need to monitor and manage performance 
is a key requirement of the Service.  
 
Since its inception SIAS has used a proprietary product that has largely 
met the needs of the Service however as the management of individual 
performance targets becomes even more important in ensuring the Service 
delivers against its promises, it became clear that there was a need for a 
level granularity in staff performance figures that the existing system could 
not provide.   
 
Working with development staff within the County Council, we have 
developed a time recording system that provides weekly updates on 
performance by individual and makes real time allowances for annual 
leave, sickness absence etc. 
 
The new system is scheduled to go live in 2017/18 and will allow the 
Service to ensure that performance issues are highlighted and addressed 
at the earliest stage whilst also empowering and enabling audit staff in 
taking ownership of their workloads and individual targets.   
 

 
  

Continuing to 
innovate and improve 
our internal and 
external business 
information.  

Page 36



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 5 

First Class Customer Service 
In order to monitor our effectiveness and improve our service, at the end of 
each assignment we request the completion of a short satisfaction survey.  
We have been given and have acted upon invaluable improvement ideas, 
and we are proud of the fact that in 2016/17 we have received 96% 
satisfactory or higher feedback rat
[...]
dits issued 
in draft by 31 
March  

95% 96% 86% 

 

Client satisfaction  

 

Satisfactory 
and above 

 

95% 95% 
Good performance in 
this area 

 

 

Financial Performance of SIAS  
SIAS began operating on a fully traded basis in 2012/13. 

Appendix A sets out the summary financial position at 31 March 2017.  

The partners determined that the service should aim to build a small 
surplus and to move to considering the financial position of the service on a 
three year rolling basis.   

The intention of this is to smooth the impact of any unforeseen events 
impacting on trading performance in future years. 

 

Page 39



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 8 

Future Developments 
 

 
  
In 2017/18 the Shared Internal Audit Service will be undergoing a 
restructure to ensure that it is able to continue to provide its clients with a 
high quality cost effective service. 

With clients having to consider the amount of investment in their internal 
audit services, the Service must continue to look at ways of delivering the 
levels of assurance required in the most efficient way, ensuring that draws 
on client officer time are minimised. 

The changing face of service delivery within Local Government also 
presents the Service with new challenges and a need to provide higher 
levels of consultancy advice on the control aspect of the commercial 
ventures that clients are engaging in. 

The increased use of data analytics tools is likely to become a key feature 
in the work of the Service going forward.  The use of these tools will allow 
the Service to facilitate delivery of the widest coverage of process driven 
areas.

Page 40



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 9 

Our Board Members 
The SIAS Board provides strategic direction and oversight for the 
partnership, bringing a wealth of local government experience and insight 
to our operation. 

   

Clare Fletcher, SBC 

Assistant Director 
(Finance and Estates) 

Sajida Bijle, HBC 

Corporate Director 

Owen Mapley, HCC 

Director of Resources 

   

Norma Atlay, NHDC 

Director Finance, Policy & 
Governance 

Ka Ng, WHBC 

Executive Director – 
Resources, Environment 

and Cultural Services 

Isabel Brittain, EHC 

Head of Strategic 
Finance & Property 

  

 

Jo Wagstaffe, WBC and 
TRDC 

Shared Director of Finance 

Terry Barnett, SIAS 

Head of Assurance 

 

Page 41



Appendix A: SIAS TRADING ACCOUNT 2016/17 

Page 10 

SIAS cost centre: revised budget against outturn 2016/17 
 

     Budget  Outturn  

     £    

 

Salaries & Salary Related     1,183,381  993,440  

Partner / consultancy costs     51,786  189,318  

Transport     11,000  7,826  

Supplies     22,780  19,563  

Office Accommodation cost     17,005  17,005  

         

     1,285,952  1,227,152  

Total expenditure         

     

Income     1,292,313  1,214,858  

Net (surplus) / deficit    (6,361)  12,294  

 

 

P
age 42



Appendix B: Definitions Of Assurance Levels and Priority of Recommendations 

Page 11 

 
 
 
 

Levels of assurance  

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives and 
manage the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item No: 10 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

Internal Audit Progress Report 
23 October 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to note the 
Internal Audit Progress Report and approve 

amendments to the Audit Plan as at 29 
September 2017. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 

2.6  Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
2.7  High Priority Recommendations 

 2.9 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2017/18 Audit Plan 
 
B 2017/18 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
 
C Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation 

Priorities 

Page 46



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report provide Members with details of the: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 

Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 29 September 2017. 
b) Findings for the period 3 July 2017 to 29 September 2017. 
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2017/18 Audit Plan.  
d) Proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 Council Audit Plan. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 29 September 

2017. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 3 April 2017. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the second report giving feedback on the delivery of 
the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 29 September 2017, 28% of the 2017/18 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered (the calculation excludes contingency).  Appendix A provides a status 
update on each individual project within the audit plan.  

 
2.2 The following final reports have been issued since our July progress report to the 

Committee:  
 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Procurement 
Cards 

July 2017 Substantial 
1 Medium  

3 Merits Attention 

Bus Grant July 2017 N/A N/A 

 

Page 47



Page 3 

 
2.3 A summary is provided below of the medium priority recommendation made in 

the Procurement Cards review.  
 

Audit Title Control Area and Summary of 
Recommendations 
 

Response / 
Implementation 
Date 

Procurement 
Cards 

Accounting Arrangements 
 
We recommended that: 
 

 All cardholders are reminded that a proper 
VAT receipt needs to be obtained for the 
expenditure in order for the authority to be 
able to claim the VAT back. 

 VAT is only reclaimed where adequate 
documentation is held. 

 The Council makes a retrospective adjustment 
to the VAT claim to rectify the error identified. 

 

 
 
 
 
End of July 
2017  
 
 
End of August 
2017 
End of March 
2018 

 
Two projects remain from the 2016/17 audit plan: these relate to the SIAS partner 
joint reviews of PREVENT, which has now been issued as a draft report and 
Local Authority Trading Activities.  
 

2.4 In respect of the 2017/18 plan, audits continue to be progressed in line with the 
agreed audit plan with two audits at draft report stage, four audits in fieldwork a
[...]
vernance 
(reschedule 

from June 17) 

 

  

Prevent 
(16/17 

 
Draft 

report 
issued 

Bus Grant 
Complete 

Safeguarding  

Safeguarding 
(rescheduled 
from June 17) 

 

In fieldwork 

 NDR 

GDPR 

(IT audit and 
replacement 

for Data 
Security 

Audit 

 

Creditors 
(rescheduled 
from Nov 17) 

 

  

P
age 56



APPENDIX B   2017/18 AUDIT PLAN PROJECTED START DATES                       

Page 12 

 

Local 
Authority 
Trading 

 
In 

fieldwork 

        

General 
Ledger 

(rescheduled 
from Dec 17) 

 

  

         

 
Debtors 

(rescheduled 
from Nov 17) 

 

  

P
age 57



APPENDIX C   DEFINITIONS OF ASSURANCE AND RECOMMENDATION PRIORITIES 

Page 13  

 
 
 

Levels of assurance  

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives and manage 
the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, which 
may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, which 
may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives at 
risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and requires 
urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 58



Ernst & Young LLP

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 

August 2017 

Item No: 11

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 11

[...]
 2017)” issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature. 

This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, 
as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party. 

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, 
you may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, 
London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect 
of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute. 

 
 

P
age 60

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


 

 

 

Executive Summary

P
age 61



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Welwyn Hatfield Council 
 

EY  2 

Executive Summary 

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 
31 March 2017.  

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.  

Area of Work Conclusion 

Opinion on the Council’s 

► Financial statements 

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2017 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended.  

► Consistency of other information published 
with the financial statements 

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual 
Accounts.  

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness 

We concluded that you have  put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in 
your use of resources.  

 

 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reports by exception: 

► Consistency of Governance Statement 

 

The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council. 

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.  

► Written recommendations to the Council, 
which should be copied to the Secretary of 
State 

We had no matters to report. 

► Other actions taken in relation to our 
responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 

We had no matters to report. 

 

 

P
age 62



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Welwyn Hatfield Council 
 

EY  3 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
our review of the Council’s Whole of 
Government Accounts return (WGA).  

We had no matters to report. 

 

 

As a result of the above we have also: 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Issued a report to those charged with 
governance of the Council communicating 
significant findings resulting from our audit. 

Our Audit Results Report was reported to the Audit Committee on 24 July 2017.   

  

Issued a certificate that we have completed the 
audit in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
and the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of 
Audit Practice. 

We issued the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion on 24 July 2017. 

 

 
In January 2018 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have 
undertaken.  

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff fo
[...]
rting Council’s (FRC) Audit 
Quality Inspection Results 
Executing high quality audits continues to be our highest 
priority. Ensuring that we deliver high quality audits is 
fundamental to our business and our public service obligation. 
We are therefore committed to a significant and sustained 
investment in audit quality.

EY’s investment continues to be reflected in the FRC’s 
inspection results

The firm is subject to external inspection by the FRC’s Audit 
Quality Review Team (AQRT), the ICAEW’s Quality Assurance 
Department (QAD) and the Public Company Accounting and 

Oversight Board (PCAOB) from the US. The AQRT‘s scope is 
the audits of FTSE 350 and other public interest companies 
in the UK and it issues public reports outlining its work 
and conclusions.

We are delighted that 88% of our audits inspected by the 
AQRT this year were assessed as requiring no more than 
limited improvements and that once again no audits subject to 
review were identified as requiring significant improvements. 
The results of the FRC AQRT report published in June 2017, as 
presented in the chart below, reflect our sustained investment 
in audit quality.

Figure 1. Bar chart showing the FRC Audit Quality Review Team inspection results for EY, PwC, Deloitte and KPMG 

Percentage of inspected audits by assessment category in the FRC's AQRT
inspections 2016/17 across the Big Four 

0% 0%
9%

88%
93%

78%

65%

12%
7%

13%

26%

9%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Good or limited
improvements required

Improvements required Significant
improvements required

EY

PwC

Deloitte

KPMG

Page 91



8 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing

Key questions for the Audit Committee
Does your organisation and its partners have in place IT 
security arrangements which minimise the risk and impact of 
cyber attacks? 

Is your culture allowing women to progress to senior positions?

Are you aware of the commercial activities of your authority? 
What assurance have you
[...]
  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. 
The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop 
outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our 
stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of 
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a 
separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com. 

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2017 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000037425.indd (UK) 07/17. Artwork by CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 94


	Agenda
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT
	8a - Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register July 2017
	8b - Appendix B - Top operational risks August 2017

	9 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) ANNUAL REPORT
	10 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTER

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
23 October 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Monday 23 October 2017 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

 
 

  H.Bower, G.Michaelides, H.Quenet and K.Thorpe 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D. Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K. 
Ng) 
SIAS (T. Barnett) 
Head of Resources (R. Baker) 
Principal Governance Officer (I. Colyer) 
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan) 

 

 
9. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. Roberts and Ernst & 
Young LLP. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
providing information on the current strategic risks facing the Council, as 
determined by the Executive Board. 
 
The report noted that the strategic risk register has been fully reviewed by the 
Executive Board resulting in a new register which reflects the integration of the 
Housing Trust and other organisation changes.  As many of the risks have 
changed since previous iterations, there were no previous half year 
assessments, just the current half year score, as shown in Appendix A. Members 
were pleased with the readability of the register, as the data presented was clear 
and easy to follow. 
 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
23 October 2017 
 

 
 

Appendix B showed the top operational risks, which now included those from the 
Housing Service.  The system being developed and used is called Clearview and 
training was underway for the Implementation Team and managers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report which provided the current Strategic Risk Register and the 
comments in respect of each risk be noted. 

 
12. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Members received a report which explained that there was a requirement to 
provide an Assurance Statement stating that review of the Council had been 
undertaken to ensure that it was complying with standards. 
 
The report illustrated the progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit 
Plan, findings to date and performance information.  Despite the challenges the 
level of delivery was 86% of its audit review to draft report stage by the close of 
the year and the Team were comfortable with the results. 
 
Work was underway to develop a time recording system to improve internal and 
external business information and this will allow staff to take ownership of their 
workloads and individual targets. 
 
Members asked about the Housing Trust which has merged and the impact on 
the service.  The response provided gave reassurance the there would not be 
any deterioration in the level of service delivered and that there would potentially 
be a saving as the service would be providing one audit instead of two; 
previously one to the Council and the other to the Housing Trust. 
 
A question was raised in respect of the number of days lost each year and the 
10% cut proposed for 2018/19 and its impact on the service being delivered in 
the most efficient way.  Members were advised that the size and risk profile of 
the Council could tolerate with the expected reduction the number of audit days 
and the External Auditor would see a copy of our internal audit plan, which if 
there was any issue, they would raise this with the Executive Director for 
Resources, Environment and Cultural Services and/or Audit Committee 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the internal audit annual report be noted. 
 

13. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
Members received a report which provided details of the progress made by the 
Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 as at 29 September 2017.  It also highlighted the findings for 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
23 October 2017 
 

 
 

the period 3 July 2017 to 29 September 2017.  Detailed changes to the planned 
start dates of audits from the approved 2017/18 Audit Plan.  Proposed 
Amendments to the approved 2017/18 Council Audit Plan.  Also an update on 
performance management information as at 29 September 2017. 
 
As at 29 September 2017, 28% of the 2017/18 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered (the calculation excluded contingency).  Appendix A provided a status 
update on each project with the Audit Plan.  Members considered the Audit Plan 
projected start dates and commented on the outstanding work and some delay 
that had occurred.  One particular item was discussed – tree management and 
potential risks and steps taken to protect public and vegetation. 
 
Members noted that at Paragraph 2.10 of the report, the percentage of Client 
Satisfaction Questionnaires returned was reported as none.  The Principal 
Governance Officer confirmed that he would be contacting the relevant officers 
for return of the questionnaires.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the internal audit progress report be noted and the amendments 
proposed approved. 

 
14. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

 
Members received a report of the Annual Audit letter for the year ended 31 
March 2017, prepared by Ernst and Young LLP. 
 
The report provided the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the 
audit process.  Overall there were no areas of concern and any risks identified 
have been included in the risk register.  It was noted that the detailed findings 
from their audit work had been reported as the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 24 July 2017. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources, Environment and Cultural Services 
introduced Richard Baker, Head of Resources to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
Members considered the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing produced 
by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), which brings matters of potential interest to the 
Council.  
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
23 October 2017 
 

 
 

The inspections for 2016/17 across the big four accounting firms were reviewed 
and noted that EY had achieved 88% of their audits inspected by the Audit 
Quality Review Team as “Good” and performed well compared to KPMG and 
Deloitte. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the briefing paper be noted. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.10pm 
GP 

 
 


